Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark office
Tab settings ⇔ <u>⇔</u> ⇔ ▼	▼ ▼	₹	T T T
To the Honorable Commissioner of	Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): 		2. Name and address	of receiving party(ies)
SNAP APPLIANCE, INC.			M CORPORATION
☐ Individual(s) ☐ ☐ General Partnership ☐ ☒ Corporation- State Delaware ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☒ Security Agreement ☐ Other Execution Date: October 28, 20	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	City: Milpitas Individual(s) of Association General Partne Limited Partne Corporation-S Other If assigned is not domicilic representative designation for the larger such as the a set of the larger such as the corporation of the larger such as the corporation of the larger such as the larger	ership tate Delaware ad In the United states, a domestic in is attached: Yes No Parate document form assignment)
		Additional name(s) & add	Iress(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
Application number(s) or registration Application number(s) or registration	n namusi(s).	D Trade	obsettan Na (n)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Regis	
See attached		1	
	Additional number(s) at		No
Name and address of party to who concerning document should be maile		6. Total number of ap registrations involv	oplications and red:
Name: Nancy Bouch	 		
Internal Address: Wilson Sonsini G	Boodrich & Rosati	7. Total fee (37 CFR	3.41)
1117-2-B		☐ Enclosed	
			be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 650 Page Mill Ro	ad	8. Deposit account n	umber: (Ref. # 1568.219)
City: Palo Alto State: CA	Zip: <u>94034</u>	<u> </u>	of this page if paying by deposit account)
Statement and cionature	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and be true copy of the original document. 	ellef, the foregoing infor	mation is true and corre	ct and any attached copy is a
Nancy Bouch	nan	us Bour	October 31, 2002
Name of Person Signing		71 "	

ECORDATION COVER SHEET (CONTINUED)

1. Name of Conveying Parties

Former name of SNAP APPLIANCE, INC. is BROADBAND STORAGE, INC.

Application Numbers and Registration Numbers

REGISTRATIONS

Registration No.	Registration Date
2421713	01/16/01
2428674	02/13/01

APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Filing Date
7802,8661	10/2/00
78028662	10/2/00
78028663	10/2/00
76337508	11/13/01
76353991	12/13/01
78147217	7/24/02
78154312	8/14/02
78159108	8/29/02
78178397	10/25/02
76367586	02/06/02

2

OCT 31 '02 12:54 TO-##70523#16504815375

FROM-PHJW OC

T-292 P.07/10 F-247

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of October 28, 2002, is executed by SNAP APPLIANCE, INC. f/k/a BROADBAND STORAGE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), in favor of QUANTUM CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Secured Party").

- A. Reference is made to a Security Agreement, dated as of October ___, 2002 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between Secured Party and Debtor.
- B. Debtor has adopted, used and is using the trademarks, more particularly described on Schedules 1-A and 1-B annexed hereto as part hereof, which trademarks are registered or subject to an application for registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- C. Schedules 1-A and 1-B hereof constitute a complete list, as of the date hereof, of registrations or applications for registrations of Trademarks in or to which Debtor has any right, title, interest, claim or demand. After the date of the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein as if fully set forth herein, Debtor shall provide written notice to Secured Party, in accordance with the provisions of the Security Agreement, of any addition or change which is necessary to be made to Schedules 1-A and 1-B in order to maintain such schedules' completeness or accuracy, and, further, Debtor shall provide such notice to Secured Party within a reasonable period of time following the date of the event that is the basis for such addition or change, but in no case later than sixty (60) days following the date of such event;
- D. Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the customer lists and records related to the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Security Agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Debtor does hereby further grant to Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

Secured Party's address is:

QUANTUM CORPORATION 501 Sycamore Drive

Milpitas, California 95035

C:\Decuments and Settings\cec_cco\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\CLKE\PALIB2_2317884_1.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 2569 FRAME: 0802 11 '02 12:54 TO-##70523#16504615375

FROH-PHUW OC

T-292 P. 08/10 F-247

Attention: Mary Springer Telephone: (408) 944-4000 Facsimile: (408) 944-4040

with a copy to:

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati

650 Page Mill Road Palo Alto, CA 94304 Attn: Gregory Shirin Telephone: 650-493-9300 Facsimile: 650-493-6811

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

-2-

CT 31 '02 12:55 TO-##70523#16504615375 FROM-PHJW OC 28 C2 C1:13P Frio Kells

4085584567

T-292 P.09/10 F-247

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

SNAP APPLIANCE, INC. I'k/s BROADBAND STORAGE, INC., a Delaware corporation

Certificate of Acknowledgment

STATE OF CALIF	OKNIA)	
COUNTY OF		
On	200_ before me,	, Notary
Public of the State of	of California, personally appeared	•
whose name(s) is/as executed the same i	o me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactive subscribed to the within instrument and act in her/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and to person or entity on behalf of which the person	knowledged to me that be/she/they that by his/her/their signature(s) on
WITNESS	my hand and official seal.	·
Sig	nature	(Scal)

2

SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARKS REGISTRATIONS

Registration	Registration	Filing			
<u>No.</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Date</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>	Country
2421713	01/16/01		Snap Appliance, Inc.	SNAP! SERVER	United States
2428674	02/13/01		Snap Appliance, Inc.	NETWORK STORAGE MADE SIMPLE	United States

SCHEDULE I-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Filing <u>Date</u>	Applicant	<u>Mark</u>	Country
78/028661	10/2/00	Snap Appliance, Inc.	BROADBAND STORAGE	United States
78/028662	10/2/00	Snap Appliance, Inc.	BROADBAND FILER	United States
78/028663	10/2/00	Snap Appliance, Inc.	BROADSTOR	United States
76/337508	11/13/01	Snap Appliance, Inc.	BDFS	United States
76/353991	12/13/01	Snap Appliance, Inc.	DATA OPTIMIZER	United States
78/147217	7/24/02	Snap Appliance, Inc.	RAPID REBUILD	United States
78/154312	8/14/02	Snap Appliance, Inc.	QUICKSHOTS	United States
78/159108	8/29/02	Snap Appliance, Inc.	SCALABLE UNIFIED STORAGE	United States
78/178,397	10/25/02	Snap Appliance, Inc.	SNAP APPLIANCE	United States
76367586	02/06/02	Snap Appliance, Inc.	GUARDIAN	United States

TRADEMARK REEL: 2569 FRAME: 0805

RECORDED: 10/31/2002